Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST					
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
DEUTSCHE BANK	AG, NEW YORK BR	ANCH	04/25/2005				
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:		ROADWAY EXPRESS, INC.					
Street Address:	10990 ROE BLVI).					
City:	OVERLAND PAR	OVERLAND PARK					
State/Country:	KANSAS	KANSAS					
Postal Code:	66211						
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number:		4612681					
Patent Number:		4832204					
Patent Number:		4988125					
Application Number:		10677998					
Application Number	: 604	60484621					
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA						
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	2148558000 ABURNS@F e: FULBRIGHT	When the fax attempt is unsucce FULBRIGHT.COM & JAWORSKI / ANN BURNS AVE, STE 2800	ssful.				
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:	ANN K. BURNS					
Total Attachments: 2							
PATENT							
500045682			REEL: 016418 FRAME: 00	71			

PATENT REEL: 016418 FRAME: 0072

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, licensed by the Banking Department of the State of New York, having a principal place of business at 60 Wall Street, MS NYC60-4305, New York, New York 10005-2858, for One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, does hereby release and discharge the security interest in the patent registrations shown in Schedule A attached hereto, and incorporated in this Release by reference, granted to it by Roadway Express, Inc., 10990 Roe Blvd., Overland Park, Kansas 66211, which security interest was executed December 11, 2003, and which was recorded on January 28, 2004 at Reel 014277, Frame 0901 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, said Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch has hereunto caused its corporate name to be subscribed and seal affixed by the undersigned, thereby duly authorized, as of the dates below.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANG	CH
By: Marpunt not-	By: Susan Leteun
Name: Marguerite Sutton	Name: Susan LeFevre
Title: Director	Title: Director
Date: 4/20/05	Title: 4/25/05
	•
STATE OF New York §	
COUNTY OF NEW YO/K §	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this the <u>25</u> day of <u>April</u>, 200<u>5</u> personally appeared <u>Marquerite</u> Suffer known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

My Commission Expires: 9/8/07

STATE OF <u>New York</u> COUNTY OF <u>New York</u>

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this the $\frac{25}{200}$ day of $\frac{1}{2000}$, 2005 personally appeared Susan Letter, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Mausen E Shamas Notary Public in and for the State of New York

My Commission Expires: 9/8/07

MAUREEN E. THOMAS Notary Public - State of New York No. 01TH6098264 Qualified in Bronx County Certified in New York County My Commission Expires 9/08/20

> PATENT REEL: 016418 FRAME: 0073

SCHEDULE A

CONVEYOR	COLLATERAL AGENT	PATENT	COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE	PATENT NO.	REEL/FRAME RECORDATION DATE
Roadway Express, Inc.	Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch	Dragline Sweeper®	U.S.	9/23/86	4612681	014277/0901 1/28/04
		Package Handling and Sorting System®	U.S.	5/23/89	4832204	
		Tariff Rating System®	U.S.	1/29/91	4988125	
		Reverse Logistics Process-Patent Pending	U.S.	Filed 7/1/03	application # 60/484621	
		Sealed Divider- Patent Pending	U.S.	Filed 10/2/03	application # 10/677998	